

No. 18-8977

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —  
SCOTT E. SCHMIDT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BRIAN FOSTER, WARDEN,

*Respondent.*

— ◆ —  
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

— ◆ —  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
— ◆ —

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Wisconsin Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY\*  
Assistant Attorney General

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, WI 53707-7857

*\*Counsel of Record*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A.    Pretrial evidentiary decision ..... 2

    B.    Trial and conviction ..... 6

    C.    State postconviction and  
          appellate proceedings ..... 7

    D.    Federal habeas proceedings ..... 8

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION..... 12

    I.    The Seventh Circuit comported with  
          *Wilson v. Sellers* when it deferred to  
          reasoning contained in the Wisconsin  
          Court of Appeals’ decision..... 12

        A.    The state court of appeals’  
              decision contained the  
              reasoning to which the  
              Seventh Circuit deferred..... 13

        B.    The Seventh Circuit was  
              aware of *Wilson* when it issued  
              its decision. .... 19

II. The Seventh Circuit did not create a “bizarre case” exception to habeas relief; it simply applied AEDPA to the particular facts of this case..... 21

A. The Seventh Circuit’s sound application of AEDPA did not create a “bizarre case” exception to habeas relief... 21

B. The Seventh Circuit was right on the merits..... 23

C. Schmidt fails to identify valid reasons for this Court to grant his petition..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bell v. Cone*,  
535 U.S. 685 (2002)..... 15, 16, 23, 27

*Carey v. Musladin*,  
549 U.S. 70 (2006)..... 9, 22

*Coleman v. Thompson*,  
501 U.S. 722 (1991)..... 18

*Davis v. Ayala*,  
135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)..... 30

*Early v. Packer*,  
537 U.S. 3 (2002)..... 1

<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961).....	25, 26
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	24
<i>Garrus v. Sec’y of Penn. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 694 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Geders v. New York</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1976).....	25
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014).....	27
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 565 U.S. 652 (2011).....	28
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	11
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975).....	25, 27
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 14 (2014).....	28
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 3518 (2013).....	28
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	24

<i>Moses v. Payne</i> , 555 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 569 U.S. 5052 (2013).....	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	4
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	23
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	25, 26
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. 7669 (2010).....	28
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreax</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018).....	28
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000).....	23
<i>State v. Felton</i> , 329 N.W.2d 161 (Wis. 1983) .....	3
<i>State v. Head</i> , 648 N.W.2d 413 (Wis. 2002) .....	2
<i>State v. Hoyt</i> , 128 N.W.2d 645 (Wis. 1964) .....	3
<i>State v. McClaren</i> , 767 N.W.2d 550 (Wis. 2009) .....	4, 7, 8

<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	i, <i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017).....	28
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S. Ct. 456 (2014).....	28
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	22, 28
<i>Wilkerson v. Superintendent Fayette SCI</i> , 871 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	i, <i>passim</i>
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002).....	18
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015).....	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016).....	28
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008).....	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	22
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 939.44.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 939.50(3)(b).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 940.01(2)(a).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 973.014(1g)(a)1.....	2
